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Purpose of Report To provide an update on the year-end forecast for the 2015/16 Revenue 
and Capital Budgets.

Recommendations That the Cabinet:
1. Notes the forecast revenue year end position based on forecasts 

made in December 2015 of a net over-spend of £2.34 million, and 
mitigating actions being taken.

2. Notes the impact in 2015/16 of proposed changes to the Treasury 
Management Strategy, subject to Council approval as part of the 
2016/17 MTFS.

3. Notes the forecast capital year end position of a near balanced budget 
position.

Reasons for 
recommendations

To note the current in year positions relating to the revenue and capital 
budgets and to seek approval for changes in relation to each. 

Resource 
Implications

These are detailed within the report.
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Section A: Revenue Outturn 2015/16: Forecast Position

The current forecast of the year end revenue position, based on actual expenditure at 
the end of November 2015 and forecasts made in December 2015, is an over-spend of 
£2.341 million, 0.6% of the net budget. 

Details of the forecast year end position, analysed by service area, are provided in the 
table below and the narrative that follows.

 
Variance

2015/16 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn 

Forecast 
Variance %

Forecast 
Variance 

Previously 
reported 

Change in 
variance Service Area

£000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
     
Adults 149,260 153,160 3,900 2.6% 4,095 -195 
     
       

Public Health 24,934 24,934 0 0.0% 0 0 
       

     

Children & Families 99,599 101,959 2,360 2.4% 2,475 -115 
       
     
Communities & 
Infrastructure

89,070 89,070 0 0.0% 0 0 

     
       
Business Support 
Services

26,887 26,539 -348 -1.3% -348 0 

       
       
Support Services 
Recharges

-26,887 -26,887 0 0.0% 0 0 

       
     
     
Total for Services 362,863 368,775 5,912 1.6% 6,222 -310 
       
     
Technical & Cross 
Cutting

57,571 54,000 -3,571 -6.2% -2,971 -600 

       
     
Total 420,434 422,775 2,341 0.6% 3,251 -910 
       

The main reasons for the forecast revenue outturn positions, together with the actions 
being taken to address these positions, are as follows:



Adults 

The current forecast outturn position for the Adults budget is an over-spend of £3.9m 
(2.6% of budget), a reduction of £0.2 million compared with the figure reported to 
Cabinet in December 2015.  This figure assumes the drawdown of the full £1.7 million 
from the Adults earmarked reserve and the use of £3 million of funding within the Better 
Care Fund and Care Act budget, which was provided specifically to fund services to 
older people.  The forecast is dependent on the increase in commitments being 
stabilised and hence is subject to ongoing risk.  

The key forecast variances now forecast in cash and percentage terms are shown 
below, with the position reported in December being shown in brackets.

 Learning Disabilities Services:   £0.0m (0.0%) overspend (£0.4m)
 Older People/Physical Disabilities: £7.2m (12.1%) overspend (£7.3m)
 Mental Health Services: £0.8m (11.6%) overspend (£0.8m)
 Community Equipment and Telecare : £0.8m (34.2%) overspend (£0.9m)
 Other budgets £0.1m (0.2%) overspend (£0.3m under)

Total  £8.9m
Less draw down from reserve (£1.7m)
Less Care Act Funding for Services to Older People (£1.5m)
Less Better Care Fund for Services to Older People (£1.5m)
Less unallocated ILF Grant (£0.3m)
Net overspend  £3.9m

With regard to services to Older People and Adults with Physical Disabilities (OP/PD), 
the forecast over-spend has decreased from £7.3m reported in December to £7.2m 
(12.1% of the net budget) now forecast, as set out above.  This decrease is primarily 
due to confirmed additional savings.

From the 1st August 2015 the management of assessment and support planning, 
decision making on individual cases, and responsibility for managing the OP/PD 
External care budgets transferred back from Gloucestershire Care Services to the 
Council.  Under the new arrangements, fortnightly financial monitoring meetings are 
chaired by the newly appointed Head of Social Care. The aim of these meetings is for 
the new Locality-based managers to take collective action to bring spending down, 
including steps required to achieve savings under MtC2. 

There is still room for improvement in respect of timely data entries, largely due to a 
lack of shared administrative capacity within Integrated Community Teams.  Progress is 
monitored tightly by the Commissioning Director - Adults, through the Adults Single 
Programme Board, reporting to the Adults Transformation Board.

Reviews on the use of respite care and carers services are underway, both of which 
appear to be disproportionate to previous demand.  It is also evident that the need for 
domiciliary care exceeds the availability and this may be contributing to the financial 
pressure, as well as the ongoing demand from hospital discharges.



With regard to services for Adults with Learning Disabilities, although a near break-even 
position is currently forecast, this is also dependent on the delivery of MtC2 savings and 
again contains a number of risks.

In terms of the savings plan in this area, it is expected that the overall target will be 
achieved in-year. It should be noted that a number of the savings plans have been 
subject to implementation delays and the Brandon Trust block contract savings are 
offsetting these in-year shortfalls. Also, there continue to be risks around the capacity in 
support planning to carry out assessments and negotiations with partners over 
packages of care and the level of joint funding contributions. However, in the long term 
all savings plans should be achieved.   

Other risks relate to Ordinary Residence (OR) issues which, as previously reported, 
result in a general pressure from other local authorities for GCC to pick up responsibility 
for clients who move into Gloucestershire. Additional provision has been made in this 
area within the budget proposals for the 2016/17 budget.

For Mental Health services, which are jointly commissioned on our behalf by the 
Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) (from 2gether NHS Trust- 2G), a 
£0.8m (11.6% of the net budget) overspend is forecast.  Discussions continue between 
representatives from GCC, 2G and the CCG within the Short Life Working Group, to 
address both budgetary and contractual issues.

Community Equipment and Telecare budgets are forecast to be over-spent by £0.8 
million (34.2% of the net budget).  £0.6m relates to Telecare, due to an increased 
staffing establishment and equipment purchases, following expansion of the service to 
support the OPPD External Care Single Programme. The balance relates to demand 
pressures within the Community Equipment Pooled budget.

Other budgets are forecast to over-spend by £0.1 million, which mainly relates to 
staffing pressures, net of vacancies.

Public Health

A breakeven position is currently being reported for Public Health, which takes account 
of Public Health Grant statutory guidance, requiring any under-spends (as currently 
forecast) to be carried forward as a reserve.

The in-year reduction in the Public Health Grant is confirmed as £1.54 million for 
2015/16. This is in line with what had been forecast in previous months and has 
reduced the in-year position to an under-spend of £0.8 million (3.1% of the net budget).
Given the expected in year budget reduction, public health have held uncommitted 
funds, and there has also been lower activity than budgeted for on drug costs of 
prescriptions related to Public Health activity and substance misuse. There have also 
been some staffing savings and some project underspends.



Children & Families

The current forecast of the year-end revenue position as at December 2015 for non-
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded services is an over-spend position of £2.36 
million (2.38% of the net budget) compared to the previous forecast of £2.47 million. 
This figure is after allowing for the draw down of £1.65 million from the Vulnerable 
Children’s earmarked reserve. The decrease is due to continued increased activity 
within the children’s agency and safeguarding budgets being offset by increased under-
spends in transport and supporting people budgets. 

There has been a sustained increase in demand for social care including children 
coming into care (December 2015 - 566 cases compared to April 2014 – 479 cases) 
which has caused significant pressures on children’s services and in particular against 
the external agency placement and safeguarding budgets resulting in the over-spend. 
Workload pressures combined with the national shortage of skilled, experienced social 
workers has resulted in high agency staffing costs although a recruitment campaign is 
ongoing to increase recruitment of permanent social workers. A financial recovery plan 
to reduce costs is in place for external agency placements and third tier managers have 
reviewed every high cost placement and are working to drive down the spend on the 
most expensive provision. Although savings of £1 million have been achieved and a 
further £0.42 million in commissioned savings, this has been offset by the cost of new 
cases.

The major variances for non-DSG services, with summary explanations are as follows:

Within Children in Care the external placement budget is forecasting a £4.58 million 
over-spend (58.3% above budget). The forecast is high due to the volume of residential 
placements and the complexity of these cases but the forecast does include a 
contingency for new cases of £0.25 million. A financial recovery plan to reduce costs is 
in place with robust challenge of all high cost placements to ensure all levels of 
placement support are appropriate. In-house fostering services are forecasting an over-
spend of £0.19 million against allowances due to the number of placements being 
provided.

Safeguarding staff costs within Children and Families and Referral and Assessment 
teams are forecast to over-spend by £1.42 million (21.9% of budget) and this includes a 
contingency of £0.04 million for additional agency staff. This is a continuing trend from 
2014/15 and is due to the use of agency staff to cover for staff vacancies, maternity 
leave, long-term sickness and increasingly to support the increased workload within 
teams and where there are newly qualified workers. Section 17 and discretionary 
payments for children in care are forecasting to be over-spent by £0.37 million (113.8% 
of the budget). A recruitment campaign is ongoing to increase recruitment of permanent 
social workers as well as a review of caseloads and the use of innovative approaches 
to improving services and working conditions.

Under-spends to offset the cost pressures include adoption services where income of 
£0.53 million is forecast due to GCC assessed families adopting children from other 
authorities, and access services forecasting an under-spend by £0.63 million due to 
home to school transport expenditure and staff vacancy savings. 



A review of commitments within Supporting People and children’s activity grant have 
resulted in a £0.38 million under-spend and there is a further under-spend of £0.22 
million which relates to variances against corporate overhead budgets and the release 
of a contingency. Disabled Children and Young People continue to report an under-
spend of £0.43 million due to commitments against residential units and care packages.

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) position
DSG funded services are forecast to be under-spent by £6.03 million which includes 
uncommitted balances brought forward from 2014/15 of £4.5 million. Independent 
special school fees and recoupment budgets are forecasting to over-spend by £0.3 
million due to high numbers of young people requiring specialised education provision. 
High need top up budgets are forecasting £1.52 million under-spend - some analytical 
work is underway to understand the trends in this area. There are a number of smaller 
under-spends totalling £0.31 million across the service area. The use of balances and 
future commitments are in the process of being discussed at Schools Forum.

Community and Infrastructure

The current forecast outturn position for Community & Infrastructure is a nil variance, as 
reported to Cabinet in December. 

Gloucestershire Highways are reporting a breakeven position based on spend to date 
and profiled spend going forward. 

Health Watch continues to forecast a £0.17 million (37% of net budget) under-spend.  
This is due to income from third parties and the actual grant received exceeding the 
indicative allocation when contracts were tendered. This indicates a favourable 
variance long term. 

Registration Service is forecasting a £0.38 million under-spend due to an increase in 
the income forecast for certificates and ceremony bookings. 

These under-spends are largely offset by slippage on the Customer Programme 
savings in 2015/16 with the balance retained to some flexibility on the Highways budget 
to year end, leading to an overall balanced position for Communities and Infrastructure.

Waste disposal is currently forecasting a balanced position.  There have been the 
normal month to month variations in the first two quarters with residual waste and dry 
recycling through Household Recycling Centres (HRCs) both being above forecast, 
offset by lower garden waste volumes due to a cooler summer.  The total tonnage 
accepted through HRCs is up, resulting in a forecast over spend of £0.19 million, 
however this is offset by WCA kerbside residual waste currently being 3% lower than 
budgeted. The situation continues to be monitored closely. 

Business Support Services

The forecast outturn position for Business Support Services is an under-spend of £0.35 
million (1.3% of budget), which reflects ongoing vacancy savings.   



Technical and Corporate budgets   

The forecast outturn position for Technical and Corporate budgets is a £3.57 million 
under-spend (6.2% of net budget).  This is mainly due to £1.8 million additional funding 
notified since the 2015/16 budget was approved, as previously reported to Cabinet, and 
a £1.4 million over achievement of income against the interest credits budget, reflecting 
increased returns for longer term investments with other local authorities and higher 
investment balances being made available following earlier receipt of government 
grants.  

The proposed Treasury Management Strategy within the 2016/17 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy report recommends a change in relation to the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy (MRP).  This change still allows for a prudent MRP provision, has no 
adverse impact on the Council’s debt maturity profile and avoids the potential for 
surplus MRP in 2016/17 onwards following the successful redemption of all internal 
borrowing by the end of this financial year.  The new policy was developed in 
discussion with both the council’s Treasury Management adviser (Arlingclose) and 
external audit (Grant Thornton).   The approach was explained in depth at a Treasury 
Management member training session on 20th January 2016 and both discussed and 
supported by the Audit and Governance Committee, who have responsibility for the 
Treasury Management Strategy, at their recent meeting on 22nd January 2016.  The 
proposed change would save the council £4 million per annum from 2015/16, as 
outlined in the MTFS paper, subject to approval by Council.  The impact on 2015/16 will 
be considered in more detail in the next budget monitoring report once the policy 
decision has been made by full council.   

Section B: Capital Expenditure

The re-profiled capital budget for 2015/16 is £77.37 million, compared to that previously 
reported of £75.47 million.  Actual spend against the capital programme as at the end of 
November 2015 was £37.36 million with the outturn position for 2015/16 forecast at 
£76.55 million, giving an under- spend position of £0.81 million, when compared with 
the re-profiled budget.  

The nature of capital investment means that spend tends to be lower during the first 
phase of a scheme with the majority of spend occurring once the construction phase 
begins. This means that for new schemes the majority of spend will occur towards the 
end of the financial year.

Details of re-profiling and the forecast year end position, analysed by service area, are 
provided in the following table and the narrative that follows.



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2015/16

Service Area

Reprofiled 
Budget 
2015/16

Current 
Year 

Spend 
2015/16

% Current 
Year 

Spend 
against 

Reprofiled 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn 
2015/16

Forecast 
Year-end 
Variance

£000 £000 % £000 £000
Capital Receipts Works 
Before Sale 0 0 0 0 0

Adults 1,633 253 15 1,595 -38

Children & Families 27,634 19,041 69 27,700 66

Other:

Infrastructure 36,738 14,282 39 36,738 0

Business Support Services 9,820 3,175 32 9,313 -507

Libraries & Archives 442 154 35 455 13

Safety 1,104 456 41 754 -350

Total 77,371 37,361 48 76,555 -816

Adults
The Adults capital programme is forecast to spend £1.60 million against a re-
profiled budget of £1.63 million in 2015/16. The under-spend reflects a delay in 
the proposed relocation of Gloucestershire Industrial Services.

Children & Families
The Children & Families capital programme is forecast to spend £27.70 million in 
2015/16 against the re-profiled budget of £27.63 million, giving a small over-spend of 
£0.07 million. The budget has reduced by £0.17 million, compared to that previously 
reported, to reflect budgets on current schemes being transferred to the Thrupp 
Primary scheme, which will be spent in future years, as approved by Cabinet on 11th 
November 2015.  

Infrastructure
The Infrastructure capital programme is forecast to spend in line with the re-profiled 
budget for 2015/16 of £36.74 million. The budget in 2015/16 has increased by £1.95 
million, compared to that previously reported, although spend remains within the 
whole life scheme approvals.  This reflects better progress in 2015/16 and resulted in 
the re-profiling of £0.75 million of Structural Maintenance budget, £1.0 million for the 
Cinderford Northern Quarter project (which is funded from Growth Fund grant), and 
£0.20 million for the LED Street-lighting project, all of which are reflected in the 
capital programme included in the MTFS.



Business Support Services
The Business Support Services capital programme is forecast to under-spend by £0.5 
million in 2015/16 against the re-profiled budget. This relates to slippage on the area 
reviews in property, which have required more stakeholder engagement with partners 
on getting the right area based locality office solutions, before capital spend can 
commence. However the total budget required for each scheme remains the same and 
spend is now forecast in future years. 

Safety
The Safety capital programme is forecast to underspend by £0.35 million due to 
slippage on the Breathing Apparatus scheme. Again the total budget required for this 
scheme remains the same and spend is now forecast in future years.


